08-17-2004

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office 102814652 R PATENTS UNLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Michael R. Criss Name: W+D Machinery Company Internal Address: Execution Date(s) August 9, 2004 Street Address: 9101 Quivira Road Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: Overland Park J Security Agreement Change of Name State: ks Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 66216 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Not assigned Title: Two-Piece Die for Simultaneously Cutting and Embossing HDENESS1 00000040 10914553 11/200 FC:802 40.00 DP Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Kenneth W. Iles **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 9903 West 129th St. Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Overland Park a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1004 State: KS Zip: 66213 Expiration Date 03/08 Phone Number: (913) 987-6738 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: (913) 897-6738 Authorized User Name ___ Email Address: kennethiles@jkc.rr.com 9. Signature: PTORey 30395 Expess han W GC 868274835 65 Total number of pages including cover Kenneth W. Iles

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 015673 FRAME: 0963

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, MICHAEL R. CRISS, a citizen of the United States having an address at 341 S, 68th Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66111, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Patent Application:

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION FILED ON AUGUST 9, 20004 CONCURRENTLY HEREWITH TITLE: TWO-PIECE DIE FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY CUTTING AND EMBOSSING

AND WHEREAS, W+D Machinery Company, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 9101 Quivira Road, Overland Park, Kansas 66215-3992 U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified Patent Application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MICHAEL R. CRISS by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said W+D MACHINERY COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified patent, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuing prosecutions, continuations-in-part, refiles, corresponding foreign applications, and extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or disclosed and claimed therein, to be held and enjoyed by W+D MACHINERY COMPANY, as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by MICHAEL R. CRISS if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that MICHAEL R. CRISS has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringement, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages.

	8-9-04
Signed: MICHAEL R. CRISS	Date:

State of Kangas...

County of Johnson. }

On this 9th day of August, 2004, before me appeared MICHAEL R. CRISS, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on his own behalf.

Seal

Appl. Expires 6.30.06

RECORDED: 08/09/2004

(Signature of Notary)

PATENT REEL: 015673 FRAME: 0964